

DEPARTMENT OF DISABILITIES, AGING AND INDEPENDENT LIVING

Division of Licensing and Protection HC 2 South, 280 State Drive Waterbury, VT 05671-2060 http://www.dail.vermont.gov Survey and Certification Voice/TTY (802) 241-0480 Survey and Certification Fax (802) 241-0343 Survey and Certification Reporting Line: (888) 700-5330 To Report Adult Abuse: (800) 564-1612November 22, 2022

Ms. Melissa Jackson, Administrator Vermont Veterans' Home 325 North Street Bennington, VT 05201-5014

Dear Ms. Jackson:

Enclosed is a copy of your acceptable plans of correction for the survey conducted on November 2, 2022. Please post this document in a prominent place in your facility.

We may follow-up to verify that substantial compliance has been achieved and maintained. If we find that your facility has failed to achieve or maintain substantial compliance, remedies may be imposed.

Sincerely,

Pamela M. Cota, RN Licensing Chief

Lamela M CotaRN

PRINTED: 11/15/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			E SURVEY PLETED		
		475032	B. WING				C 11/02/2022		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	<u>. </u>		3	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 125 NORTH STREET BENNINGTON, VT 05201				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
E 000	conjunction with the survey, by the Divis Protection from 10/	review was conducted in e annual re-certification sion of Licensing and 31/22 through 11/2/2022.	ΕC	000	The filing of this plan of correction does admission of guilt. Vermont Veterans Ho submits this Plan of Correction ("POC") is specific regulatory requirements. F657	me ("the	Provider")		
	An unannounced on-site annual re-certification survey was conducted by the Division of Licensing and Protection on 10/31 -11/2/2022. There were regulatory violations identified as a result of this survey. Care Plan Timing and Revision CFR(s): 483.21(b)(2)(i)-(iii) §483.21(b) Comprehensive Care Plans			357	provider orders for hydration. All medica audited to identify any other residents we ensure compliance with this Ftag. No adwere identified. Staff education on updating care plans be 22, 2022 and remains on going. The Director of Nursing Services or desig four (4) random audits, as outlined below plans are updated appropriately: Weekly	taff education on updating care plans began on I 2, 2022 and remains on going. he Director of Nursing Services or designee will our (4) random audits, as outlined below, to ensu			
	be- (i) Developed within the comprehensive (ii) Prepared by an includes but is not ling (A) The attending position (B) A registered nur resident. (C) A nurse aide wit resident. (D) A member of footstaff. (E) To the extent prother resident and the An explanation must medical record if the and their resident renot practicable for the staff.	interdisciplinary team, that imited to			month X 2 months and monthly x 3 month Audit results will be reviewed at every ot meeting x 6 months and will continue undetermines sustained compliance. Compliance Date: December 17, 2022 F657 POC Accepted on 11/22/2022 by S.Freeman/P.Cota	her mon			

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l` ′		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		475032	B. WING				C 02/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SU	PPI IFR		l	5	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	11/	02/2022
TO THE OF THE OFFICE			- 1	325 NORTH STREET			
VERMONT VETERANS	' HOMI				BENNINGTON, VT 05201		
PREFIX (EACH DE			ID PREFII TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
disciplines as or as reques (iii)Reviewed team after eacomprehens assessments This REQUIF by: Based on state facility failed providing add (Resident #3 include: On October the emergen responsivene facility after of intravenous regarding hydrorder on October of fluid on the medication after medication after ordered of 34 of the ordered and missed 2 was reviewed not been reviadditional fluid on 11/1/22 the force of should direction for the comprehense of the should direction for the comprehense assessments as seen as seen as seen as the comprehense as seen as the comprehense as the com	re plar propriate s deter ted by d and reach assive and series affinted to revelor to a series. The receiving fluid dration ober 13 temperature of the comporture of the component of the compone	te staff or professionals in mined by the resident's needs	F 6		Resident #38's fluid intake is now record administration record. The MD has updathe total daily ml intake is to be 1500ml physician will be updated if Resident #38 per day. Staff education on hydration and physicia began on November 22, 2022, and remains the Director of Nursing Services or designandom audits, as outlined below, to ensure has been documented and physician notical place when fluid intake is >500ml daily: Not wice a month X 2 months and monthly and the results will be reviewed at every of meeting x 6 months and will continue undetermines sustained compliance. Compliance Date: December 17, 2022	and that consume an notification is on go nee will course daily fication is weekly x a month	arify that the es >500ml ation ng onduct fluid intake has taken 4 weeks, s.

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER VERMONT VETERANS' HOME STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 325 NORTH STREET BENNINGTON, VT 05201 (X4) ID PREFIX FAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) B. WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 325 NORTH STREET BENNINGTON, VT 05201 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE COMPLETION DATE			(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATÉ SURVEY COMPLETED	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER VERMONT VETERANS' HOME STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 325 NORTH STREET BENNINGTON, VT 05201 (X4) ID PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE) STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 325 NORTH STREET BENNINGTON, VT 05201 (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE)			475022						
VERMONT VETERANS' HOME 325 NORTH STREET BENNINGTON, VT 05201 (X4) ID PREFIX PREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) 325 NORTH STREET BENNINGTON, VT 05201 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE (X5) COMPLETION DATE			4/5032	D. WING			11/	02/2022	
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLÉTION TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE COMPLÉTION DATE				32	25 NORTH STREET				
DEFICIENCY)	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREF		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD	COMPLETION		
F 692 SS=D CFR(s): 483.25(g)(1)(3) §483.25(g) Assisted nutrition and hydration. (Includes naso-gastric and gastrostomy tubes, both percutaneous endoscopic gastrostomy and percutaneous endoscopic jejunostomy, and enteral fluids). Based on a resident's comprehensive assessment, the facility must ensure that a resident- §483.25(g)(1) Maintains acceptable parameters of nutritional status, such as usual body weight or desirable body weight range and electrolyte balance, unless the resident's clinical condition demonstrates that this is not possible or resident preferences indicate otherwise; §483.25(g)(2) Is offered sufficient fluid intake to maintain proper hydration and health for one resident (#38) of 38 residents sampled findings include: On 10/12/22 Resident #38 was noted to become increasingly drowsy with slowed response to stimulation and was sent to the emergency room where he/she received treatment including 1 liter of intravenous fluid and was returned to the facility, After a discussion between the provider and Resident #38's spouse who expressed		CFR(s): 483.25(g)(1) §483.25(g) Assisted (Includes naso-gast both percutaneous percutaneous percutaneous endo enteral fluids). Bast comprehensive assensure that a reside §483.25(g)(1) Maint of nutritional status desirable body weighbalance, unless the demonstrates that the preferences indicate §483.25(g)(2) Is offer maintain proper hydrogen and provider orders at the thing of the proper state of the proper hydrogen and the provider orders at the proper hydrogen and the proper hydro	d nutrition and hydration. In caric and gastrostomy tubes, endoscopic gastrostomy and scopic jejunostomy, and ed on a resident's essment, the facility must entains acceptable parameters, such as usual body weight or ight range and electrolyte resident's clinical condition his is not possible or resident e otherwise; Bered sufficient fluid intake to dration and health; Bered a therapeutic diet when a problem and the health care erapeutic diet. In is not met as evidenced eview and staff interview the evide sufficient fluid intake to dration and health for one residents sampled findings Ent #38 was noted to become with slowed response to a sent to the emergency room and was returned to the ussion between the provider	F 6	692	Tag F692 POC Accepted on			

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		475032	B. WING	-		1	C	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	47 3032	D. WIING	_	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	11/	02/2022	
VERMONT VETERANS' HOME				25 NORTH STREET ENNINGTON, VT 05201				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	concern regarding fadequate fluids whi requiring emergent nursing staff to sign received 1500 milli second shift. The necord was reviewe 31, 2022 where it we to provide the reside goal was met 11 time. On 11/1/22 the unit were no other place been documented a had not been provide expectation if an or replied the expectation of the this had not been documented and notification of the this had not been documented and notification of the food Procurement, CFR(s): 483.60(i)(1) \$483.60(i) Food safe The facility must - \$483.60(i)(1) - Procupproved or considerate or local author (i) This may include from local producers and local laws or region of the facilities from using gardens, subject to safe growing and food (iii) This provision docilities from using gardens, subject to safe growing and food (iii) This provision docilities from using gardens, subject to safe growing and food (iii) This provision docilities from using gardens, subject to safe growing and food (iii) This provision docilities from using gardens, subject to safe growing and food (iii) This provision docilities from using gardens, subject to safe growing and food (iii) This provision docilities from using gardens, subject to safe growing and food (iii) This provision docilities from using gardens, subject to safe growing and food (iii) This provision docilities from using gardens, subject to safe growing and food (iii) This provision docilities from using gardens, subject to safe growing and food (iii) This provision docilities from using gardens, subject to safe growing and food (iii) This provision docilities from using gardens, subject to safe growing and food (iii) This provision docilities from using gardens, subject to safe growing and food (iii) This provision docilities from using gardens, subject to safe growing and food (iii) This provision docilities from using gardens, subject to safe growing and food (iii) This provision docilities from using gardens, subject to safe growing and food (iii) This provision docilities from using gardens, su	Resident #38 not receiving ch may have led to his/her care an order was placed for off indicating the resident liters of fluids every first and nedication administration d from October 14-October as noted of 34 opportunities ent the ordered 1500 ml this nes and missed 23 times. manager confirmed there is the information may have and that the ordered amounts led. When asked as to his/her der cannot be followed he/she in would be a nurses note ne provider, he/she confirmed one. Store/Prepare/Serve-Sanitary (2) ety requirements. ure food from sources ered satisfactory by federal, ities. food items obtained directly is, subject to applicable State	F 6	592	Maintenance has inspected all refrigerat are operating appropriately and can maitemperatures. Updated daily temperatures awhat to do when the temperatures are chave been instituted. Education for all staff on proper refriger temperatures, daily documentation of to notification of maintenance when issues on November 7, 2022 and is ongoing. The Chief Executive officer or designee we temperature audits and maintenance re on the following schedule: weekly x 4 w x 2 and monthly x 4 monthly Audit results will be reviewed at every or meeting x 6 months and will continue undetermines sustained compliance. Compliance Date: December 17, 2022	intain record re	uired nat include actions on mpliance ezer rres, and tified began act udits based ry 2 weeks	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		475032	B. WING				C 02/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		3	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 25 NORTH STREET BENNINGTON, VT 05201		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	§483.60(i)(2) - Store serve food in according serve food in the serve food in according serve food food in the serve food in according over food food food food food food food foo	e, prepare, distribute and dance with professional service safety. IT is not met as evidenced vation, interview, and record ailed to ensure refrigerator sident units were maintained intial for food borne illness. The resident food/snack sports Bar' area of the on 11/2/22 at 11:18 AM, the located on the outside of the 0.5 degrees F. [Fahrenheit]". Toted of the written sture log for the Sports Bar inperature log includes the inp 36-40 degrees F. If if range, notify maintenance ray, put out of order sign in d remove items if needed." erature log from July 31, ate of the survey 11/2/22 at temperature recorded as 3/15/22, with the temperature grees 6 times during the ionally, no recorded ted as 41 degrees or below temperatures were recorded 24 days during the period the facility's Administrator	F8	312			
		e facility's Administrator tenance Director on 11/2/22					

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUI A. BUILD		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		475032	B. WING		;	ı	C
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	473032	J. Wiito	_	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	11/	02/2022
VERMO	NT VETERANS' HOMI			ı	25 NORTH STREET		
040 15	CLIMMADVCTA	TEMENT OF DESIGNATES	ID.	l B	ENNINGTON, VT 05201		0/5)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	the resident refriger resident units. If the are out of range [pe 36-40 degrees F."] is to be notified. Pe Maintenance Direct maintenance depardate regarding the during the greater the during the greater the 'Sports Bar'. Review of the facility a section listing "The responsible for checand documenting", to each resident unifood/snack refrigers unit for October 202 recorded as taken owas conducted with Manager [UM] on 1 stated that resident to be recorded twice that temperatures wand that temperatures was conducted that temperatures wand that temperatures wand that temperatures was conducted that temperatures wand that temperatures wa	are assigned daily to record rator temperatures on all a refrigerator's temperatures or facility policy "Fridge temp the maintenance department interview with the for, there is no record that the tement was notified on any out of range temperatures than 3 month period reviewed resident refrigerator. The substituting the substitution of the sub	F8		Γag F812 POC Accepted on 11/22/2022 by S.Freeman/P.Cot	a	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING			E SURVEY PLETED
		475032	B. WING		,	l .	C
		47 3032	D. 111110	=		11/	02/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER NT VETERANS' HOMI	■		3	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 25 NORTH STREET BENNINGTON, VT 05201		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	§483.80 Infection of The facility must es infection prevention designed to provide comfortable enviror development and tradiseases and infect §483.80(a) Infection program. The facility must esprevention and coninclude, at a minimal system of a minimal system of the program of the program of the program. \$483.80(a)(1) A systidentifying, reporting the controlling infection diseases for all resivisitors, and other in under a contractual facility assessment \$483.70(e) and follow standards; \$483.80(a)(2) Writte procedures for the put are not limited to (i) A system of surver possible communication of the persons in the facili (ii) When and to who communicable disereported; (iii) Standard and the system of the possible communicable disereported; (iii) Standard and the system of the program of the program of the program of the persons in the facili (iii) Standard and the program of	Control stablish and maintain an and control program a safe, sanitary and a ment and to help prevent the ransmission of communicable ions. In prevention and control stablish an infection trol program (IPCP) that must um, the following elements: Item for preventing, g, investigating, and is and communicable dents, staff, volunteers, individuals providing services arrangement based upon the conducted according to owing accepted national en standards, policies, and program, which must include, io: eillance designed to identify able diseases or ey can spread to other ty; iom possible incidents of ase or infections should be	F	380	The facility has developed a Water Management Legionella began on November 22, 2022 going. The Chief Operation Officer or Designee of audits of the maintenance request to ensissues/concerns regarding the facility's wheen addressed, and if appropriate review Management Team. Audit results will be reviewed at every of meeting x 6 months and will continue undetermines sustained compliance. Compliance Date: December 17, 2022 Tag F880 POC Accepted on 11/22/2022 by S.Freeman/P.Co.	ent Progra and rema will cond sure any rater supp wed by the her montal til the co	am and ains on uct random ply have he Water

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		475032		B. WING			C
NAME OF	DECLARED OF CLIED IED	47 5032	D. WING	_	TREET ADDRESS SITE OF STATE TO SOME	11/	02/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER VERMONT VETERANS' HOME			32	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 25 NORTH STREET BENNINGTON, VT 05201			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	resident; including to (A) The type and dudepending upon the involved, and (B) A requirement to least restrictive posthe circumstances. (v) The circumstances in the circumstances of the circumstance of the contact with resident contact will transmit (vi) The hand hygier by staff involved in \$483.80(a)(4) A systidentified under the corrective actions to \$483.80(e) Linens. Personnel must han transport linens so a infection. §483.80(f) Annual resident for the facility will concurred the facility will concurred the the the facility will concurred the the the part of the facility of	isolation should be used for a put not limited to: uration of the isolation, a infectious agent or organism that the isolation should be the sible for the resident under ces under which the facility by es with a communicable skin lesions from direct at sor their food, if direct at the disease; and the procedures to be followed direct resident contact. Item for recording incidents facility's IPCP and the aken by the facility. Indie, store, process, and as to prevent the spread of	F8	380			

STATEMENT	F OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		475022	B. WING				С
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	475032	D. WING		TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	11/	02/2022
	NT VETERANS' HOMI	.		3	25 NORTH STREET BENNINGTON, VT 05201		
(X4) IID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	curriculum in place process in place that management progrategionella or other pathogens. Interview on 11/2/2: Infection Control Nurses confirmed the Infection Control Programme in the process of the	to ensure the facility had a set ensured an adequate water am to prevent the growth of opportunistic waterborne 2 at 2:40 PM with the surse and the Director of the facility's current togram did not include the staff on the prevention of the em to monitor the facility's otential opportunistic tens, to include Legionella.	F	880			